

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2016

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016

GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION BIO-GAS


2016. SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has proposed a target for generation and distribution of biogas in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the manner in which the target is likely to be achieved by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL , NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY &

MINES (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. A target for setting up of one lakh family type biogas plants has been fixed for the current year, 2016-17 and communicated to the States, under the scheme of National Biogas and Manure Management Programme (NBMMP). The State/UT-wise details of the targets allocated is given at Annexure-I.

 (c): The setting up of biogas plants under the NBMMP scheme is being promoted by providing capital subsidy to the beneficiaries, Turn-Key Job Fee for supervision of biogas plants construction, installation, commissioning and free maintenance warrantee for five years to the Turn-Key entrepreneurs. All the State programme implementing Nodal Departments/State Nodal Agencies,(SNA), Khadi and Village Industries Commission

(KVIC) and Biogas Development and Training Centres (BDTCs) have been given specific targets for organizing training courses, workshops, seminars and for information and publicity of the biogas programme through print and electronic media and by also other means of publicity. The programme is being monitored regularly for achieving the set targets.

********


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE-I, REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2016 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2016 REGARDING

‘GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION BIO-GAS’.


State-wise Physical Targets under National Biogas and Manure Management Programme (NBMMP) for the year 2016-17 for Family Type Biogas Plants

Sl.

No.
Name of the States/KVIC/ BDTCs

Total target

allocated
(in Nos.)

1.  Andhra Pradesh  10200

2. Arunachal Pradesh 100

3.  Assam  9000

4.  Chhattisgarh  3050

5.  Goa  100

6.  Gujarat  2500

7.  Haryana  1000

8. Himachal Pradesh 150

9.  Jammu & Kashmir  100*

10.  Jharkhand  200

11.  Karnataka  10000

12.  Kerala  2850

13.  Madhya Pradesh  8000

14.  Maharashtra  14500

15.  Meghalaya  200

16.  Mizoram  500

17.  Nagaland  300

18.  Odisha  4000

19.  Punjab  5000

20.  Sikkim  250

21.  Tamilnadu  300

22.  Telangana  12300

23.  Tripura  400

24.  Uttar Pradesh  1100

25.  Uttarakhand  1400

26.  KVIC, Mumbai 8000#

 Sub total 95500

27. BDTC, IIT Guwahati

(Assam, Meghalaya, Tripura and West Bengal)

500

28. BDTC, MPUAT, Udaipur(Rajasthan) 1000

29. BDTC, IIT Delhi (UK, UP, Delhi and Haryana) 500

30. BDTC, UAS, Bangalore (Karnataka) 1000

31.  BDTC, PAU, Ludhiana (Punjab, HP & J&K) 1500

 Sub total  4500

 Grand Total 100000

[* Subject to refund of outstanding amount of previous years lying with the State Govt. ]

[Note: Not exceeding the targets over 10% of the total as given in the last column]

[# For KVIC, Mumbai national target 8000 {6500 (5700 Gen.+800 NEZ) and 1500 SCP target}]
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